
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 15 March 2018 

Time:  5.00 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 18) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

5    Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision (Pages 19 - 40) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Communities 

6    Allocation of Sharing Prosperity Fund (Pages 41 - 56) 

7    Annual Update on the Work of our Strategic 
Partnerships - Communities Portfolio (Pages 57 - 70) 

 Not requested for pre-scrutiny 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee Members: Ratcliffe (Chair), 
Sinnott (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, Barnett, Bird, Gillespie and O'Connell 

Alternates: Gawthrope, Nethsingha and Sargeant 

Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Communities) 
and Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces) 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Community Services Scrutiny Committee CmSrv/1
 Thursday, 18 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 January 2018 
 5.00  - 7.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ratcliffe (Chair), Sinnott (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Barnett, Bird, Gillespie and O'Connell 
 
Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Communities) and 
Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces) 
 
 
Officers:  
Head of Community Services: Debbie Kaye 
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson 
Sport & Recreation Manager: Ian Ross 
Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager: Alistair Wilson 
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield 
Senior Asset Development Officer: Anthony French 
Principal Accountant (Services): Chris Humphris 
Public Art Officer: Ceri Littlechild 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/1/Comm Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/2/Comm Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

O’Connell, Ratcliffe 

and Smith 

18/5/Comm Personal: Member of CAMRA. 

Councillor Barnett 18/7/Comm Personal: Works at 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital. 

Addenbrookes currently pays 

fees for infant/child burial. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Thursday, 18 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Bird 18/10/Comm Personal: Supports a disability 

group that receives grant 

funding. 

Councillor 

O’Connell 

18/10/Comm Personal: Partner is the 

trustee of The Kite Trust 

(formally SexYOUality). 

18/3/Comm Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/4/Comm Public Questions 
 
1. Mrs Stubbs raised the following points: 

i. Welcomed the ‘Policy for Use of Events on Parks and Open Space’ 
report as Chair of Friends of Midsummer Common. 

ii. Asked for clarification on 3 points: 
a. (P27) Queried if the Council could follow up on its good intentions to 

seek accountability and money for repairs from people who damaged 
Midsummer Common. 

b. (P34) There was no mention of cattle in the principles of general use, 
these could impact on event organisation. 

c. (P39) Queried if Camb
[...]
pen spaces, as well as establishing, from the 
outset, a greater understanding of the constraints, within which event 
organisers must operate. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

i. Approved and adopt the policy for the management and use of our parks 

and open spaces for events, as set out in appendix A; 

ii. Approved the proposed new fees and charges pricing structure for 

events on our parks and open spaces, as set out in appendix B; 

iii. Instructed Officers to pursue the use of information technology to bring 

efficiencies to the event application process; and 

iv. Instructed officers to seek and profile funding to make improvements to 

utility infrastructure to reduce the environmental impact of events, and 

training/ advice to local community groups to support improvements in 

the management of events. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 

Page 6



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/5 Thursday, 18 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Streets and Open Spaces 
Development Manager. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Honeycomb surfaces at public events were welcomed by people with 
disabilities. 

ii. Open spaces needed some maintenance work to repair damage after 
events. 

iii. Suggested people were less likely to ‘make good’ if public spaces were 
affected by deterioration in quality caused by cumulative impact from 
events. 

iv. Proactive management by event managers during events could reduce 
their environmental impact and reduce the need to tidy up afterwards. 
For example planning to cook less food to reduce waste, and avoiding 
single use trays. 

v. Expressed concern about noise from events on Christs Pieces impacting 
on neighbouring residents.  

vi. There appeared to be no charge to event organisers for t
[...]
the River Cam public art residency, 
delegating authority to the Head of Environmental Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor, Opposition Spokes and 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee Chair, to appoint the artist and 
finalise with the artist the nature of the public art outcomes of the 
residency (see section 6); 

v. De-allocated the current £75,000 allocated to public realm improvements 
on Cherry Hinton Road between Hills Road and Rock Road (see section 
7). 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Streets and Open Spaces 
Development Manager. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Referred to section 4.6 of the Officer’s report. Expressed concern that it 
may be premature to suggest that 2018 small-scale public art grant 
round could be the last of its kind. 

ii. Having an artist in residence could be an opportunity to engage children 
in public art. 

iii. Asked if the Council could undertake a review of public art already in 
place to see if it was still wanted by the public. 

iv. Due to the development area in Trumpington funding should be 
forthcoming there.  

 
The Streets and Open Spaces Development Manager and Urban Growth 
Project Manager said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. As off-site S106 funding was running down, the report aimed to manage 
expectations about reducing opportunities in future. 

ii. The Cambridge southern fringe had its own public art programme.  

Page 10



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/9 Thursday, 18 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

iii. The table on page 62 of the Officer’s report estimated the availability of 
public art S106 funding by ward – further checks were being made in 
order to update the analysis of S106 funding availability.  

iv. Funding from the Trumpington develo
[...]
ips & Projects (NCPs). 
 
The Officer’s report also provided an update on the Community Centres 
Strategy work plan. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 

i. Approved the revised approach and resourcing of the Council’s outreach 
community development work as outlined in section 4 of the Officer’s 
report. 

ii. Approved the approach to the funding and support for NCPs from 
2018/19 as outlined in section 5 of the Officer’s report. 
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding and 
Development Manager. 
 
In response to Members’ questions: 

Page 16



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/15 Thursday, 18 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

15 

i. The Community Funding and Development Manager said detailed 
feasibility work regarding the Meadows & Buchan Street Community 
Centres would be reported back to committee in June 2018. 

ii. The Head of Community Services said Storey’s Field Community Centre 
was overseen by Storey’s Field Trust, established by the University of 
Cambridge and the Council. It was due to open in February 2018.  

 

The City Council had a meeting planned with Clay Farm construction 
contract administrators (ADP) on 19 January 2018. Ward Councillors 
would be updated post meeting. The Community Centre was expected 
to open in the near future. 

 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

HOBSON'S BROOK CORRIDOR 10 YEAR VISION 

 

 
Key Decision 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 Hobson’s Brook Corridor is an important green infrastructure corridor 

extending between the natural spring at Nine Wells on Cambridge’s 

southern fringe and running northwards in to the city centre (Plan 1). It 

has multiple aspects that contribute to the cultural and historic heritage, 

as well as an environmental legacy that enhances Cambridge. These 

include being a rare chalk stream, an ecological corridor, the unique 

historical waterway of Hobson’s Conduit (dating back to 1614), and an 

important flood risk management asset. 

 

1.2 Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision has been prepared, in 

conjunction with Hobson’s Conduit Trust, using City Council technical 

officer inputs from landscape, biodiversity, planning and drainage. 

Additionally, a desktop archaeological study was commissioned 

separately from Suffolk Archaeology to enable key stakeholders to 

To:  

Councillor Anna Smith, Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee     15/03/2018 

Report by:  

Joel Carre, Head of Environmental Services  

Tel: 01223 - 458201  Email: joel.carre@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

Market, Newnham, Queen Edith's, Trumpington 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

understand the importance of Hobson’s Brook from a historic 

perspective and to feed into the content of the document. 

 

1.3 The ‘Vision’ describes the nature and character of the corridor, defines 

various pressures faced and outlines management and maintenance 

priorities over the next 10 years; based upon an assessment of 

historical records and more recent data gathered. 

 
1.4 It is intended to guide activities which focus on water quality 

improvements, ecological enhancements, maintenance and restoration 

work along with community engagement activities within the  corridor. 

Covering the period 2018 – 2028, it will be used to help attract funding 

towards potential projects; either by the Council, bodies such as 

Hobson’s Conduit Trust and other local organisations. It will also be 

used as an evidence base to inform future Local Plan creation and 

decisions regarding planning applications affecting the corridor. 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1  The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 

a) Endorse the Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision as an evidence 

base to inform planning policy and decisions, and to influence 

management and maintenance priorities 

 
b) Support the establishment of a delivery action plan setting out future 

investment priorities in order to assist obtaining funded as needed. 

 
3.  Background 

 

Purpose of the 10 Year Vision 

3.1  There are increasing pressures on the Hobson’s Brook corridor arising 

from growth, climate change and change of adjacent land use. Over 

recent years funding has only been sufficient to enable largely ad-hoc 

reactive maintenance and minor repairs to structures, banks and other 

assets. Given the historic nature of Hobson’s Brook, many assets 

associated with it are now aging and significant investment is required 

Page 20



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

above and beyond normal maintenance activities in order to preserve 

its heritage and environmental value and physical integrity into the 

future. 

 
3.2 Cambridge City Council, as the maintenance delivery body for Hobson’s 

Brook, as well as a major landowner in the corridor, has an interest in 

ensuring there is support for activities associated with maintaining and 

improving this corridor. The Council, previously as the Corporation of 

Cambridge, is subject to a 999 year lease to safeguard flows within the 

brook. Given the age of the watercourse, responsibilities and 

obligations for its maintenance are complex and have been the subject 

of varying legal advice over several hundred years. The establishment 

of this Vision, however, does not alter the Council’s roles 
[...]
 Point 16 Noted. The field to the north of Long Road 
does not offer flood storage as flows remain 
in channel at this location during flood 
events. 

Further Comments Point 17 Noted. Water demand issues are beyond the 
scope of this document. 

Further Comments Point 18 Section 4.4 Waterbody Quality bullet point 
2 will be amended to reference leaky dams. 

Further Comments Point 19 Noted. The sketch in Fig 28 will be amended 
to demonstrate that impoundment isn’t 
proposed. 

Further Comments Point 20 a. This is outside the scope of the document. 
b. Noted. An estimated volunteer cost will be 
provided in Section 5.1 Projects. 
c. Noted. 
d. Noted. 
e. Noted. 
f. Noted. It is difficult to ensure sufficient 
flows to the Conduit Head at certain times 
therefore any alteration of flows into 
Hobson’s Brook will impact on the ability of 
the underground courses to run. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 38



 

APPENDIX C 

 

Plan 1 
 

Map showing Extent of Hobson’s Brook Corridor 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

ALLOCATION OF SHARING PROSPERITY FUND 

 

 

Key Decision 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1  The Council has an Anti-Poverty Strategy, which sets out a range of 

ongoing and new actions to address poverty in Cambridge over a three 

year period from 2017/18 to 2019/20.  A dedicated Sharing Prosperity 

Fund (SPF) was created in 2014 to support projects which contribute to 

the objectives of the strategy. This report presents details of 8 projects, 

which the Executive Councillor for Communities is recommended to 

approve for funding from the SPF during 2018/19 and 2019/20. The 

proposals are either for new projects, or for continued funding for 

existing projects. 

 

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Communities 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee     [15/03/2018] 

Report by:  

David Kidston, Strategy and Partnerships Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457043   Email: david.kidston@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, King's 

Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 approve the proposed allocation of funding from the Sharing 

Prosperity Fund as set out at Table 1 at 3.5. 

 

3.  Background 

 

3.1  The Executive Councillor for Communities approved a revised Anti-

Poverty Strategy at Community Services Committee on 5 October 2017. 

The strategy sets out a range of ongoing and new actions to address 

poverty in Cambridge over a three year period from 2017/18 to 2019/20. 

However, the Strategy recognises that over time, new projects will be 

identified as the Council needs of residents on low incomes in the city 

change, and as the learning from pilot projects is identified. 
 

3.2 A dedicated Sharing Prosperity Fund (SPF) was created in 2014 to 

support pilot projects which contribute to the objectives of the Anti-

Poverty Strategy. To date a total of £1,634,760 has been allocated to 

the SPF. This includes £100,000 allocated through the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) in October 2017 and £200,000 allocated to 

the fund for 2018/19 through the Budget Setting Report (BSR) in 

February 2018. 

 

3.3 As shown in the table in Appendix A, a total of £1,329,930 has been 

allocated to date to 25 projects for delivery between 2014/15 and 

2018/19.  There is a balance of £304,830 remaining in the fund, which 

can be allocated to projects or activity to start in 2018/19 or subsequent 

years.  

 

3.4 The Anti-Poverty Strategy Project Board (the officer group which 

oversees the delivery of the strategy) considered project proposals and 

provided advice to the Executive Councillor for Communities regarding 

w
[...]
incomes. 

2. Free exercise referral service – expansion of the existing 
SPF-funded service to an additional 4 surgeries 
(Trumpington, Lensfield Road, Petersfield and Red 
House Surgeries) in 2018/19, bringing the total number 
of surgeries supported to 11.  

3. Street Games– continuing existing provision in Arbury 

P
age 54



 

Project title Project description Project outputs and outcomes 

and expanding into Kings Hedges and Trumpington. 
Weekly sessions will be provided for young people (11- 
24 years) at leisure sites and multi-use games areas 
(MUGAs) in these wards. The sessions will provide 
opportunities in tennis, basketball, multi-sports, netball, 
gym, fitness classes, gymnastics, baseball and football.   

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

UPDATE ON THE WORK OF KEY EXTERNAL 

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
 

Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This paper provides an update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Children’s Trust as a part of the Council’s commitment given 
in its “Principles of Partnership Working”, to set out annual reports on 
the work of the key partnerships it is involved with.  
 

1.2 The paper highlights the considerable amount of change that is taking 

place in the local health and social care system and a move towards 

improving collaboration and joint-working between partners. A shift in 

emphasis towards early help and preventative work may also give the 

Council the opportunity to help influence new ways of working and to 

promote its own contributions and role, through a range of services, in 

improving the wellbeing of local communities. 

 

To:  

Councillor Richard Johnson, Executive Councillor for Communities 

Community Services Scrutiny Committee     15/03/2018 

Report by:  

ANDREW LIMB, HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY  

Tel: 01223 - 457004   

Email: Andrew.Limb@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, King's 

Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

2.1 Continue to work with the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 

Children’s Area Partnership, at a time of change, to ensure that public 

agencies and others can together address the strategic issues affecting 

Cambridge and that the concerns of Cambridge citizens are responded 

to. 

3.  Background 

3.1.  The strategic partnerships that are covered in this paper include:  

 Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and 

 Cambridgeshire’s Children’s Trust.  

 

4.    Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 

4.1 Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board (“the Board”) and its 

network bring together leaders from local organisations that have a 

strong influence on health and wellbeing, including the commissioning 

of health, social care and public health services, to help plan services 

for Cambridgeshire that will secure the best possible health and 

wellbeing outcomes for all residents.  

4.2 The Board has an advisory role and its work, and that of partners, is 

guided by a Health and Wellbeing Strategy (“the strategy”), which it has 

a statutory duty to prepare. The present strategy and its priorities for 

action, first set out in 2012, were due to be updated during 2017 and a 

refreshed strategy containing priorities reflecting current issues, ready 

and published for 2018. This new strategy has been delayed and is due 

to be published in mid-2018.  

4.3 The County Public Health Team has been keen to ensure that a wide 

range of stakeholders can take ownership of the strategy that emerges, 

so the health and wellbeing outcomes proposed in it will be adopted 

and the actions to achieve them delivered. The new strategy i

Minutes of the meeting


Community Services Scrutiny Committee CmSrv/1
 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 March 2018 
 5.00  - 5.44 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ratcliffe (Chair), Sinnott (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Barnett, Bird, Gillespie and O'Connell 
 
Executive Councillors: Johnson (Executive Councillor for Communities) and 
Smith (Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces) 
 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston 
Sustainable Drainage Engineer: Rachel Veysey 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present:  
Senior Engineer: John Richards 
Energy Projects Team Leader: Justin Smith 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/12/Comm Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/13/Comm Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Abbott 18/16/Comm Personal: Is a governor at 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

Councillor Barnett 18/16/Comm Personal: Works at 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

Councillor 

O’Connell 

18/16/Comm Personal: Member of 

Trumpington Residents 

Association 

Councillor Barnett 18/18/Comm Personal: Works at 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/2 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

18/14/Comm Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/15/Comm Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/16/Comm Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision 
 
Matter for Decision 
Hobson’s Brook Corridor is an important green infrastructure corridor 
extending between the natural spring at Nine Wells on Cambridge’s southern 
fringe and running northwards in to the city centre. 
 
Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision (covering the period 2018 – 2028) 
describes the nature and character of the corridor, defines various pressures 
faced and outlines management and maintenance priorities over the next 10 
years; based upon an assessment of historical records and more recent data 
gathered.  
 
It is intended to guide activities which focus on water quality improvements, 
ecological enhancements, maintenance and restoration work along with 
community engagement activities within the corridor.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Streets and Open Spaces 

i. Endorsed the Hobson’s Brook Corridor 10 Year Vision as an evidence 

base to inform planning policy and decisions, and to influence 

management and maintenance priorities. 

ii. Supported the establishment of a delivery action plan setting out future 

investment priorities in order to assist obtaining funded as needed.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/3 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Sustainable Drainage Engineer. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. There was a disappointing response rate to the Hobson Conduit public 
consultation. 

ii. Queried if land owners near the Conduit, particularly the University of 
Cambridge, were disengaged. If so, would this cause difficulties 
regarding consent and funding for future work? 

iii. Councillor O’Connell offered to help engage the University of Cambridge 
in the Hobson Conduit public consultation process in her capacity as 
Ward Councillor. 

iv. Historically the Market Square fountain was an important feature as the 
end of the Conduit and a source of drinking water. Requested this be 
brought back into the Vision document, possibly as a way to reduce the 
number of plastic drinking bottles in the city. 

v. Raised concern about the number of pollutants and chemicals that could 
affect the Conduit and local water supplies through surface run off from 
agricultural and industrial areas in/around/bordering the city. 

 
The Sustainable Drainage Engineer said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. The University of Cambridge were directly engaged through stakeholder 
consultation. Further engagement work would continue in future. 

ii. It was unclear if future problems would arise from stakeholder 
disengagement. 

iii. The Vision document was not a contentious document, which may 
explain the low consultation response rate. The Conduit was seen as an 
asset to the city. 

iv. The majority (70%) of consultees were involved in earlier stakeholder 
engagement work ie landowners along the Conduit corridor such as the 
University of Cambridge. 

v. There was greater public interest in the visible parts of the Conduit (eg 
the open brook) than underground sections. Both were equally important 
but the open sections had a higher profile as a public amenity. Funding 
would be easier to target for the open sections. 

vi. Various water quality tests were undertaken over time to ensure there 
were no adverse impacts from local farms or (new) developments. There 
were no issues to report at present eg floating pennywort or pesticide 
pollution. Part of the checks were to measure and collate what was 
occurring with the brook ie what was in/on it and whether this was good 
or bad. 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/4 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

vii. Officers engaged with Pemberton Farms who were major land owners on 
the south of the city. Land use and ownership around the brook was 
changing over time. 

viii. Local wildlife charities were engaged in the consultation rather than 
national ones as they were seen as more appropriate. 

 
The Committee resolved by 6 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
Councillors Abbott and Barnett did not vote due to their declarations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. She undertook to 
raise the suggestion of reconnecting the Market Square fountain to Hobson’s 
Conduit (as a potential drinking fountain) with the Planning Department and 
Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City Centre. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

18/17/Comm Allocation of Sharing Prosperity Fund 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Council has an Anti-Poverty Strategy, which sets out a range of ongoing 
and new actions to address poverty in Cambridge over a three year period 
from 2017/18 to 2019/20.  A dedicated Sharing Prosperity Fund (SPF) was 
created in 2014 to support projects which contribute to the objectives of the 
strategy. The Officer’s report presented details of 8 projects, which the 
Executive Councillor for Communities is recommended to approve for funding 
from the SPF during 2018/19 and 2019/20. The proposals are either for new 
projects, or for continued funding for existing projects. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Approved the proposed allocation of funding from the Sharing Prosperity Fund 
as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 3.5 of the Officer’s report). 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/5 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee received a report from the Strategy and Partnerships Manager. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Councillor Gillespie referred to comments he previously made in October 
2017 Community Services Committee. He thought the Anti-Poverty 
Strategy was good but could do more to anticipate trends that would 
affect the ability of people to avoid food poverty. Climate change and 
Brexit were both likely to affect the cost of importing food, and 
Cambridge has a particularly high reliance on imported food. He would 
like to see more action to increase food security because it would affect 
the poorest the most. He suggested the Council needed a sustainable 
food strategy, with a section on food poverty. 

ii. Councillor Bird expressed concern about Universal Credit as people may 
become homeless if they could not pay bills.  

 
The Strategy and Partnerships Manager said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. The Officer’s report presented details of 8 projects that could receive 
SPF funding. It also set out expenditure to date in Appendix A. Some 
projects had received more SPF funding than others, and over a longer 
term. Other projects were funded for shorter periods if they subsequently 
received additional funding from other sources (not listed in the Officer’s 
report). 

ii. A further report on project outputs and outcomes would come back to 
Community Services Committee in 2019. 

iii. (Ref Appendix A) it was proposed that further SPF funding be  given to 
existing projects, such as Digital Access and Active in Cambridge, in 
2018/19 to provide extra activities and outputs. 

iv. Food security was an important consideration and the city needed to live 
sustainably. There were no specific SPF projects to cover this in this 
round of funding, but the Council was working with Cambridge 
Sustainable Food to support this objective as part of wider work being 
carried out to deliver the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

v. If the proposed Universal Credit Outreach project were approved for SPF 
funding, CAB advisors would be on hand in JobCentre Plus Offices to 
provide financial advice to residents receiving Universal Credit. This 
would be similar to the work in Great Yarmouth, which has proved very 
successful. 

 
The Executive Councillor responded to Councillor Gillespie: 

i. The Council was also working with Cambridge Sustainable Food in 
respect for their plans for a 'Food Hub' in the city. They work with Food 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/6 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

Cycle and other groups in the city in promoting the preparation of 
healthy, low-cost meals for families on low incomes. The Council already 
helped people with debt and money problems through Sharing Prosperity 
Fund initiatives, such as the 'Advice on Prescription' project.  

ii. The Council Revenue and Benefits team have been preparing for the 
launch of Universal Credit for several years and were well-placed to 
ensure help is on hand for those affected by benefit changes. 

 
 
The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

18/18/Comm Annual Update on the Work of our Strategic Partnerships 
- Communities Portfolio 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report provides an update on the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Children’s Trust as a part of the Council’s commitment 
given in its “Principles of Partnership Working”, to set out annual reports on the 
work of the key partnerships it is involved with.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Communities 
Agreed to continue to work with the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 

Children’s Area Partnership, at a time of change, to ensure that public 

agencies and others can together address the strategic issues affecting 

Cambridge and that the concerns of Cambridge citizens are responded to. 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
This item was not requested for pre-scrutiny and the committee made no 
comments in response to the report from the Head of Corporate Strategy. 
 



Community Services Scrutiny CommitteeCmSrvc/7 Thursday, 15 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

The Committee unanimously resolved to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.44 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


